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obligation shall be individually liable to the soil conservation
district, of which he is supervisor, for any damages caused
thereby, and shall be liable to any person furnishing any labor,
services, or material, on any such contract entered into or obli-
gation assumed.

Sec. 2. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections
40.08 to 40.11, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 554—S. F. No. 565

An act repealing Minnesota Statutes 1053, Section 648.34,
Subdivision 2, relating to the powers and, duties of the revisor
of statutes.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sec-
tion 648.34, Subdivision 2, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 555—S. F. No. 642
[Coded]

An act relating to restricting the use of the words "money
order", "traveler's check", "cashier's check", "draft", "regis-
tered check", "certified check" on evidences of indebtedness
and providing a penalty for the violation of the act.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [48.151] Additional powers. Any bank
or trust company organized under the laws of this state, or
any national banking association doing business in this state,
shall have the power to advertise for sale and sell for a fee
money orders, traveler's checks, cashier's checks, drafts, regis-
tered checks and certified checks and no other person, firm or
corporation, either directly or through agents, shall advertise
for sale or shall sell for a fee any evidence of indebtedness on
which there appears the words, "money order", "traveler's
check", "cashier's check", "draft", "registered check", "certi-
fied check" or other words or symbols whether of the same or
different character which tend to lead the purchaser to believe
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that such evidence of indebtedness is other than a personal
check, unless such evidence of indebtedness is issued by a per-
son, firm or corporation which is a savings and loan associa-
tion, telegraph company, or has on file in the office of the Sec-
retary of State a surety bond in the principal sum of $5,000
issued by a bonding or insurance company authorized to do
business in this state, which surety bond shall run to the State
of Minnesota and shall be for the benefit of any creditor for
any liability insured [incurred] on account of the sale or issu-
ance by it or its agent of any such evidence of indebtedness, or
has deposited with the secretary of state securities or cash of
the value of $5,000; provided, however, that the aggregate
liability of the surety to all such creditors shall, in no event,
exceed the sum of such bond or deposit. Any person, firm or
corporation who shall violate any provision of this section shall
be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. This act will take effect as of July 1, 1955.
Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 556—S. F; No. 670
An act relating to retirement pay or pensions for judges

of probate court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section
490.12, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 490.12,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read.

490.12 Retirement payments. Subdivision 1. Half
pay. When a probate judge shall be retired under the pro-
visions of section 490.11, he shall receive the compensation
alloted to his office for the remainder of his term, or, if then
past 70 years of age, having served as such judge, or as such
judge and as referee in probate, continually for 25 years, or
more, or, if then past 69 years of age, having served as such
judge continuously for 26 years or more, he shall receive one-
half of the compensation alloted to his office at the time of such
retirement for the remainder of his life, to be paid at the time
and in the manner provided by law.

Approved April 20, 1955.


